
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-2332

A.M., by her mother and next friend, E.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *et al.*,

Defendants,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:22-cv-1075,
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 18 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Office of the Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Steve Marshall
Attorney General of Alabama
Edmund G. LaCour, Jr.
Solicitor General
Thomas A. Wilson
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Neither The Constitution Nor Title IX Compels States To Define “Sex” As “Gender Identity.”.....	5
A. Defining sex based on reproductive biology does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	5
1. A.M.’s equal-protection claim is a challenge to Indiana’s definition of sex.	6
2. Though discriminating based on protected classes warrants heightened scrutiny, defining those classes does not.	8
3. Reproductive biology is a rational basis by which to classify sex.	12
B. Defining sex based on reproductive biology does not violate Title IX.....	16
1. Title IX defines sex according to reproductive biology, not gender identity.	17
2. Defining sex based on reproductive biology does not constitute discrimination based on transgender status.	19
II. Defining “Sex” As “Gender Identity” Would Render Many Sex-Conscious Laws Unworkable.	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) *passim*

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 14

Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia,
313 U.S. 117 (1941) 8

Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.,
612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) 5

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hunt,
139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) 18

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 12

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920) 8

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 5, 8, 12

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 19

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 14

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 25

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 13, 16, 24

Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi,
631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986) 9, 11, 12

Illinois Health Care Ass’n v. Illinois Dep’t of Pub. Health,
879 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1989) 8

J.E.B. v. Alabama,
511 U.S. 127 (1994) 25

Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Econ. Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) 24

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

Kikamura v. Turner,
28 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

Lamers Dairy Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.,
379 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2004) 12

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905) 3

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 25

Nabozny v. Podlesny,
92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996) 12

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 18

Orion Ins. Grp. v. Washington State Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enter.,
2017 WL 3387344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017), *aff’d sub nom.*
Orion Ins. Grp. v. Washington’s Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enter.,
754 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11, 15, 16

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 19

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 14

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 25

Smith v. United States,
508 U.S. 223 (1993) 17

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 13

United States v. Lock,
466 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2006) 17, 18

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5, 8, 12

United States v. Westmoreland,
122 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997) 17

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 13, 14

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681, *et seq.*..... 2, 17

Ind. Code §20-33-13-4..... 6, 7, 19

Ind. Code §20-33-13-4(b)..... *passim*

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.32..... 21

34 C.F.R. §106.33..... 21

34 C.F.R. §106.41..... 21

34 C.F.R. §106.41(b)..... 7, 17, 19

34 C.F.R. §106.41(c)..... 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 8

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1 19

Other Authorities

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 862 (Dec. 2015), available at <https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf> 21, 22, 23

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* §30 (2012)..... 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15

Jason Rafferty, *Policy Statement, Am. Academy of Pediatrics, Ensuring Comprehensive Care & Support for Transgender & Gender-Diverse Children & Adolescents*, 142 Pediatrics no. 4 (Oct. 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/EE6U-PN66>..... 22

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*, Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975..... 5

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969) 18

The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011) 18

The Random House College Dictionary (rev. ed. 1975)..... 18

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (8th ed. 1973) 18

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2014) 18

World Professional Ass’n for Transgender Health (WPATH), *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Conforming People* (7th Version) (2012)..... 23

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guidelines*,
102 J. CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM (Nov. 2017) 22, 23
